NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations 1996, No. 51*

By-laws under the Local Government Act

The Darwin City Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred on it by the *Local Government Act* and in accordance with section 184(3) and (4) of the Act, at a meeting held on 19th June 1996, made the following Bylaws, and for the purposes of section 63(2)(a) of the *Interpretation Act*, authorised David Wormald, the clerk, to sign them.

Dated 10 July 1996.

D.J. WORMALD Clerk

AMENDMENTS OF DARWIN CITY COUNCIL BY-LAWS

1. GRANT OF LICENCE, &c.

By-law 15(2) of the Darwin City Council By-laws is amended by omitting "as is endorsed on the licence" and substituting "or greater period as is endorsed on the licence or for an indefinite period terminating with the occurrence of such future event as may be specified on the licence, in these By-laws or in any determination made under by-law 5.".

2. APPLICATION

By-law 32 of the Darwin City Council By-laws is amended -

 (a) by omitting "This Division" and substituting "(1) Subject to clause (2), this Division"; and

* Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 16 October 1996. Government Printer of the Northern Territory Price \$0.50 (b) by adding at the end the following:

"(2) This Division does not apply to all that parcel of land in the Town of Sanderson, Northern Territory of Australia, containing an area of 4.55 hectares more or less being Lot 7016 and being more particularly delineated on Survey Plan S95/158 lodged with the Surveyor General, Darwin (and which is known as the Leanyer Recreation Lake).".

3. SIGNS, HOARDINGS AND ADVERTISING

By-law 96 of the Darwin City Council By-laws is amended -

- (a) by omitting from clause (1) "27 September 1992" and substituting "11 October 1995 and amended by resolutions of the council on 30 January 1996, 27 February 1996 and 21 May 1996"; and
- (b) by omitting clause (2) and substituting the following:

"(2) The occupier or, where there is no occupier, the owner of premises adjoining or in view of a public place commits an offence if there is on those premises a sign, hoarding or advertisement which is not in accordance with the signs code or with a permit granted under it.".

The common seal of the Darwin City Council was affixed hereto in pursuance of a resolution of the council to that effect passed on 19th June 1996.

G. BROWN Lord Mayor

D.J. WORMALD Clerk

2